






















SECTION 5 

Name of Redevelopment Project Area:

[20 ILCS 620/4.7 (7)(F)]
FY 2024

2 3

Columbia Park

PAGE 1

LIST ALL projects undertaken by the Municipality Within the Redevelopment Project Area:

Page 1 MUST be included with TIF report. Pages  and  are to be included ONLY if projects are listed.
Select ONE of the following by indicating an ' ':

1. NO

2a. ALL 

TOTAL: 11/1/99 to Date

Estimated Investment
for Subsequent Fiscal

Year
Total Estimated to
Complete Project

Project 1 Name:  Metro Maintenance Facility

Project 2 Name: Quad City Industrial Center

Project 3 Name: Hill & Valley Bakery Relocation

Project 4 Name: McLaughlin Body

Project 5 Name: LRC Developers

Project 6 Name: Centinal Bridge deck replacement

2. DID

X

number

2b. NEW

(If selecting this o

 projects were undertaken by the Municipality Within the Redevelopment Project Area.

x

The total  of activities undertaken in furtherance of the objectives of the
redevelopment plan 6

1

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 58,675,000 $ - $ 60,675,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 6,560,650 $ 307,133 $ 7,767,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 8 50/53 7 69/85

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 34,000,000 $ 34,000,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 925,000 $ 925,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 36 28/37 36 28/37

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 1,175,000 $ 1,175,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 1,375,000 $ 1,375,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 47/55 47/55

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 15,500,000 $ 15,500,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 2,900,000 $ 2,900,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 5 10/29 5 10/29

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 7,000,000 $ 7,000,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 800,000 $ 800,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 8  3/4  8  3/4 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions) $ 1,000,000 $ 3,000,000
Public Investment Undertaken $ 550,783 $ 300,000 $ 1,750,000
Ratio of Private/Public Investment 1 31/38 1  5/7 

Private Investment Undertaken (See Instructions)
Public Investment Undertaken $ 9,867 $ 7,133 $ 17,000

The municipality  undertake projects within the Redevelopment Project Area. 

:
Did the municipality undertake any  projects in fiscal year 2022 or any fiscal year thereafter

within the Redevelopment Project Area?



SECTION 6 

Name of Redevelopment Project Area:

[Information requested in SECTION 6.1 is not required by law, but may be helpful in evaluating the performance of TIF in Illinois.
SECTIONS 6.2, 6.3, and 6.4 are required by law, if applicable. (65 ILCS 5/11-74.4-5(d))]

FY 2024

Columbia Park

SECTION 6.1-For redevelopment projects beginning before FY 2022, complete the following
information about job creation and retention.

SECTION 6.3-For redevelopment projects beginning in or after FY 2022, complete the following information about increment projected to be created and actual
increment created.

SECTION 6.4-For redevelopment projects beginning in or after FY 2022, provide the stated rate
of return identified by the developer to the municipality and verified by an independent third
party, IF ANY:

Number of Jobs Retained Number of Jobs Created

Job Description and
Type (Temporary or

Permanent) Total Salaries Paid

The number of jobs, if any, projected to be created
at the time of approval of the redevelopment
agreement.

The number of jobs, if any, created as a result of the development
to date, for the reporting period, under the same guidelines and
assumptions as was used for the projections used at the time of
approval of the redevelopment agreement.

The amount of increment projected to be created at
the time of approval of the redevelopment
agreement.

The amount of increment created as a result of the development to
date, for the reporting period, using the same assumptions as was
used for the projections used at the time of the approval of the
redevelopment agreement.

$ -

SECTION 6.2-For redevelopment projects beginning in or after FY 2022, complete the following information about projected job creation and actual job
creation.

Project Name

Project Name Stated Rate of Return

Project Name Temporary Permanent Temporary Permanent

Centennial Deck Replacement unknown unknown unknown unknown

Centennial Deck Replacement unknown unknown

Centennial Deck Replacement 0
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Variance with
Final Budget

Original Final Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

Revenues
Taxes

Property Taxes $ 450,621 450,621 586,169 135,548
Interest — — 21,560 21,560

Total Revenues 450,621 450,621 607,729 157,108

Expenditures
General Government

Personnel 34,521 34,521 35,684 (1,163)
Services 305,000 305,000 302,000 3,000

Debt Service
Principal Retirement 285,000 285,000 285,000 —
Interest and Fiscal Charges 6,698 6,698 6,698 —

Total Expenditures 631,219 631,219 629,382 1,837

Net Change in Fund Balance (180,598) (180,598) (21,653) 158,945
 

Fund Balance - Beginning 363,808

Fund Balance - Ending 342,155

CITY OF ROCK ISLAND, ILLINOIS
TAX INCREMENT FINANCING DISTRICT - COLUMBIA PARK

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 2024
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

June 20, 2025

The Honorable City Mayor
Members of the City Council
City of Rock Island, Illinois

We have audited the basic financial statements of the Tax Increment Financing District of the City of Rock Island, 
Illinois, as of and for the year ended December 31, 2024, and have issued our report thereon dated June 20, 2025. 
We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.

Compliance with laws, regulations, contracts, and grants applicable to tax increment financing districts is the 
responsibility of the City of Rock Island, Illinois’ management. In connection with our audit, nothing came to our 
attention that caused us to believe that the City failed to comply with provisions of Subsection (q) of Section 
11-74.4-3 of Public Act 85-1142, “An Act in Relation to Tax Increment Financing,” insofar as it relates to 
accounting matters for the Tax Increment Financing District, however, our audit was not directed primarily 
toward obtaining knowledge of such noncompliance. Accordingly, had we performed additional procedures, other 
matters may have come to our attention regarding the City noncompliance with the above-referenced statute, 
insofar as it relates to accounting matters.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the City Council, management, the State of Illinois, 
and others within the City and is not intended to be, and should not be, used by anyone other than the specified 
parties. 

LAUTERBACH & AMEN, LLP

1

Attachment L


	Columbia Park Balance Sheet.pdf
	Draft Open Points
	Cover
	Table of Contents
	Audit Opinion - Div
	Audit Opinion
	Supplemental Schedules
	Downtown
	N. 11th Street
	Jumers
	Columbia Park
	20th Street/1st Avenue
	Watchtower
	1st Street
	Century Woods
	Heather Ridge


	Letter from Auditors.pdf
	Draft Open Points
	Cover
	Table of Contents
	Audit Opinion - Div
	Audit Opinion
	Supplemental Schedules
	Downtown
	N. 11th Street
	Jumers
	Columbia Park
	20th Street/1st Avenue
	Watchtower
	1st Street
	Century Woods
	Heather Ridge





